

Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS **CENTRAL OFFICE** Manila



June 11, 2024

MEMORANDUM

TO

REYNALDO C. ALCONCEL Regional Director DPWH-Region II Tuguegarao City, Cagayan

ATTENTION : MARIANO B. MALUPENG District Engineer Cagayan 3rd District Engineering Office

Transmitted herewith are the **<u>APPROVED</u>** requests for the **modification** of hereunder stated projects:

- 1. Organizational Outcome 1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System- Asset CONVERGENCE AND SPECIAL SUPPORT PROGRAM Sustainable Infrastructure Projects Alleviating Gaps (SIPAG) Access Roads and/ or Bridges leading to Major/ Strategic Public Building/ Facilities Construction of Road, Brgy. Nanguilattan, Peñablanca, Cagayan - ₱15,000,000.00
- CONVERGENCE AND SPECIAL SUPPORT PROGRAM Sustainable Infrastructure Projects Alleviating Gaps (SIPAG) – Access Roads and/ or Bridges leading to Major/ Strategic Public Building/ Facilities Construction of Road, Brgy. Magalalag East – Magalalag West, Enrile, Cagayan = - ₱14,668,000.00
- 3. Convergence and Special Support Program Basic Infrastructure Program (BIP) Access Roads and/or Bridges from the National Road/s leading to Major/ Strategic Public Buildings/ Facilities Construction of Road, Brgy. Basi East, Solana, Cagayan - -**P5,000,000.00**
- 4. CONVERGENCE AND SPECIAL SUPPORT PROGRAM Sustainable Infrastructure Projects Alleviating Gaps (SIPAG) Access Roads and/or Bridges from the National Road/s leading to Major/ Strategic Public Buildings/ Facilities Concreting of Brgy. Lanna- Sitio Naruang- Batu, Enrile, Cagayan - ₱ 18,000,000.00

Please be reminded that all approved modifications **shall be posted in the DPWH website within five (5) days** from its approval. Failure to comply with this requirement shall be dealt with accordingly.

REFPETER B. GILLE, D.M. Assistant Secretary for Regional Operations in CAR Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII

2.3 mksa/AVS/RPBG/ERP

Website: https://www.dpwh.gov.ph Tel. No(s).: 5304-3000 / (02) 165-02





Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS **OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY** Bonifacio Drive, Port Area, Manila



May 20, 2024

MEMORANDUM

n u

FOR

EUGENIO R. PIPO, JR Undersecretary for Regional Operations In CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII

This refers to the memorandum dated 15 May 2024 of **DPWH Region II Regional Director REYNALDO C. ALCONCEL** endorsing the request of **District Engineer MARIANO B. MALUPENG**, Cagayan 3rd District Engineering Office, for the **modification** of the project under FY 2024 GAA, to wit;

| As per GAA/Original | | | As Modified | | |
|---|---|--|--|--|-----------------|
| 7.0 | | Project Des | scription | | |
| JACS No. 300215104468000 Project ID: P00842849LZ CONVERGENCE AND SPECIAL SUPPORT PROGRAM - Sustainable Infrastructure Projects Alleviating Gaps (SIPAG) – Access Roads and/or Bridges from the National Road/s leading to Major/ Strategic Public Buildings/ Facilities Concreting of Brgy. Lanna- Sitio Naruang- Batu, Enrile, | | | CONVERGENCE AND SPECIAL SUPPORT PROGRAM - Sustainable Infrastructure Projects Alleviating Gaps (SIPAG) – Access Roads and/or Bridges from the National Road/s leading to Major/ Strategic Public Buildings/ Facilities Concreting of Brgy. Lanna- Sitio Naruang- Batu, Enrile, | | |
| Concreting of Bigy. Cagayan Type of Work/ | Unit Cost | Allocation | Cagayan / Type of Work/ Physical Target | Unit Cost | Estimated Cost |
| Physical Target CW1- Construction of Concrete Road/ 0.763 Lane | P 23,119,266.06 / Lane kilometers | ₱ 17,640,000.00 | CW1- Construction of Concrete Road/ 1.594 Lane kilometers | ₽ 9,166,779.97/ Lane kilometers | P 14,611,847.27 |
| kilometers 4 | | | CW2 – Construction of Road Slope Protection Structure – 840 | ₽ /8. 2/ ₽ 3,604.94/ Square meters | ₽ 3,028,152.73 |
| | | | Square meters / EAO | _ | ₱ 360,000.00 , |
| EAO | – Total: | ₱ 360,000.00 ₱ 18,000,000.00 | | Total: | ₽ 18,000,000.0 |

 α

Website: https://www.dpwh.gov.ph Tel. No(s).: 5304-3000 / (02) 165-02 AU -CO-202405 -01789



UACS No. 300215104468000 Project ID: P00842849LZ

Page 2 of 2

Justification:

- The decrease in unit cost/ increase in the physical target of CW1 Construction of Concrete Road from 0.763 lane km to 1.594 lane km is due to the following:
 - Road features such as drainage structures are not included in the Detailed Engineering Design
 - o Additional length was considered to maximize the allotted budget.
- Inclusion of CW2: Construction of Road Slope Protection, which accounts to 17.17% of the total cost, to address road safety concerns by ensuring slope stability to prevent soil erosion.

Attached are the following supporting documents: GIS Map of the Proposed Project Work Location, Certificate of Availability of Funds (CAF), BP Form 202, Certificate of Reasonableness of Cost Estimate, Certificate of "No Overlapping" and "Not Within Warranty Period", Geotagged Photographs, Approved Program of Works (POW) and Approved Detailed Engineering Design (DED).

Based on our evaluation, the submitted request for modification of the said project is in order; hence, approval hereof is recommended.

. GILLE, D.M. REY

Assistant Secretary for Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII and XIII

RECOMMENDING APPROVAL:

MARIA CATALINA E. CABRAL, Ph.D., CESO I Undersecretary for Planning and Public - Private Partnership Services

APPROVED/DISAPPROVED

JENIO R. PIRO, JR

Undersecretary for Regional Operations In CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII

2.3 mkas/AVS/RPBG/ERP

Website: https://www.dpwh.gov.ph Tel. No(s).: 5304-3000 / (02) 165-02

